

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X
J.T., Individually and On Behalf Of D.T.;
K.M., Individually and On Behalf Of M.M. and S.M.;
J.J., Individually and On Behalf Of Z.J.;
C.N., Individually and On Behalf Of V.N.; and,
All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiffs,

20-CV-5878 (CM)

- against -

BILL de BLASIO, in his official capacity as
the Mayor of New York City; **RICHARD CARRANZA**,
in his official capacity as the Chancellor of New York City
Department of Education; the **NEW YORK CITY
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION**; the **SCHOOL
DISTRICTS IN THE UNITED STATES**; and,
**STATE DEPARTMENTS OF EDUCATION IN THE
UNITED STATES**,

Defendants.

-----X
**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE FOR
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Peter G. Albert, Esq.
Brain Injury Rights Group, Ltd.
Attorneys for Plaintiffs
300 East 95th Street – Suite 130
New York, New York 10128
(646) 850-5035

Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....3

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....11

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....11

 SCHOOL DISTRICTS RESPONSE TO COVID-19.....11

 PLAINTIFF-SPECIFIC FACTS.....15

 IDEA STAY-PUT / PENDENCY PROVISION.....15

 GOVERNORS EXECUTIVE ORDERS RELATION TO PENDENCY.....19

 INDEPENDENT EVALUATIONS.....23

 RECONVENE TO DEVELOP UPDATED IEPS.....23

 COMPENSATORY EDUCATIONAL AWARD.....23

POINT I: PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING AND THE COURT HAS SUBJECT MATTER
JURISDICTION AND PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER THE INSTANT MATTER24

 FALSE CERTIFICATION FRAUD.....26

 IMPLIED CERTIFICATION FRAUD.....27

 WORTHLESS SERVICES FRAUD.....28

 INJURY IN FACT.....29

 CAUSATION.....30

 RIPENESS and EXHAUSTION OF ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDIES.....30

POINT II: PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO INJUNCTIVE RELIEF32

 LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS.....33

 IRREPARABLE HARM.....33

 BALANCE OF EQUITIES.....34

 PUBLIC INTEREST.....34

POINT III: PLAINTIFF-STUDENTS ARE ENTITLED TO PENDENCY
PENDENCY PLACEMENT STANDARD.....35

 PENDENCY VOUCHER.....41

 EQUITABLE POWERS.....44

POINT IV: PLAINTIFF-STUDENTS ARE ENTITLED TO INDEPENDENT
EVALUATION.....45

 INDEPENDENT EVALUATIONS.....45

POINT V: PLAINTIFF-STUDENTS ARE ENTITLED TO COMPENSATORY
EDUCATION.....48

 COMPENSATORY EDUCATION.....48

POINT VI: PLAINTIFF-STUDENTS ARE ENTITLED TO AN UPDATED IEP.....49

 RECONVENE TO UPDATE IEP.....49

POINT VII: PLAINTIFF-PARENTS ARE ENTITLED TO COMPENSATORY AND
PUNITIVE MONETARY AWARDS.....49

 COMPENSATORY AND PUNITIVE MONETARY AWARDS.....49

CONCLUSION.....51

Table of Authorities

Cases

Abbot Laboratories v. Gardner, 387 U.S. 136, 148(1967)).....	27
AbTech Constr., Inc. v. United States, 31 Fed. Cl. 429, 434 (1994).....	23
A.I. Intl Corporate Holdings, Inc. v. SurgiCare, Inc., 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20561, at *8 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 17, 2003).....	21
Angela L. v. Pasadena Independent Sch. Dist., 918 F.2d 1188, 1193 n.3 (5th Cir. 1990).....	46
Arlington Central School Dist. v. L.P., F. Supp.2d 692, 696-97 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	31
A.S. ex rel. P.B.S. v. Bd. of Educ. for Town of W. Hartford, 47 F. App'x 615, 616 n.2 (2d Cir. 2002).....	25
Avaras v. Clarkstown Central School District, et al., 18-CV- 6964 (NSR), Docket Entry No. 30 (S.D.N.Y. August 27, 2018).....	12, 29, 31, 32
A.W. v. Fairfax County Sch. Bd., 372 F.3d 674, 680 (4th Cir. 2004).....	36
Barnett v. Memphis City Schs, 113 Fed. Appx. 124.....	45
Bd. of Educ. of Oak Park v. Ill. State Bd. of Educ., 79 F.3d 654, 660 (7th Cir. 1996).....	45
Bd. of Educ. of Uniondale Union Free Sch. Dist. v. J.P., No. CV181038JMAAYS, 2018 WL 3946507, at *4-5 (E.D.N.Y. June 21, 2018).....	31
Board of Educ. v. Illinois State Bd. of Educ., 41 F.3d 1162.....	44
Board of Educ. v. J.P., 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 105102at *7 (E.D.N.Y. June 21, 2018).....	12
Burlington School Committee v. Mass. Dept. of Educ.,	44
Cappillino v. Hyde Park Cent. Sch. Dist., 40 F. Supp. 2d 513, 515-16 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	46
Casey K. ex rel. Norman K. v. Saint Anne Cmty High Sch. Dist., 400 F.3d 508, 511 (7th Cir. 2005).....	28
Cavanagh v. Grasmick, 75 F. Supp. 2d 446, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18912.....	36

Cochran v. District of Columbia, 660 F. Supp. 314, 319 (D.D.C. 1987)).....	28
Comm. of Mass. v. Watt, 716 F.2d 946, 952 (1st Cir. 1983)).....	30
Concerned Parents & Citizens for the Continuing Ed. at Malcolm X (PS 79) v. New York City Bd. of Ed., 629 F.2d 751, 753 (2d Cir. 1980).....	34
Concerned Parents v. NYC Board of Educ., 629 F.2d 751, 753 (2d Cir. 1980).....	14, 33, 35, 36
Conn. Citizens Def. League, Inc. v. Lamont, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 99872, at *33-34.....	17
Cronin v. Bd. of Educ. of East Ramapo Cent. Sch. Dist., 689 F. Supp. 197, 202 (S.D.N.Y. 1988).....	28
Cruz v. New York City Dep’t of Educ., 18-CV-12140 (PGG), Docket Entry No. 14 (S.D.N.Y., January 9, 2019).....	25, 28
Dervishi v. Stamford Bd. of Educ., 2016 WL 3548246 at *2 (2d Cir. 2016).....	31
Digre v. Roseville Schs. Indep. Dist., 841 F.2d 245, 250 (8th Cir. 1988).....	29, 46
Doe v. East Lyme Board of Ed., 790 F.3d 440, 452 (2d Cir. 2015).....	Passim
Donohue v. Mangano, 886 F. Supp. 2d 126, 150 (E.D.N.Y. 2012).....	28
Drinker ex rel. Drinker v. Colonial Sch. Dist., 79 F.3d 859 (3d Cir. 1996).....	28
D.S. by and through MS. v. Trumbull Bd. of Educ., 357 F. Supp. 3d 166, 171 (D. Conn. 2019).....	42, 44
Edie F. ex rel. Casey F. v. River Falls Sch. Dist., 243 F.3d 329, 335 (7th Cir. 2001).....	43
Elsevier Inc. v. W.H.P.R., Inc., 692 F. Supp. 2d 297, 45-46.....	22
Andrew F. v. Douglas Cnty. Sch. Dist. RE-1, 580 U.S. 137 S. Ct. 988 (2017).....	19, 41
Erickson v. Albuquerque Public Schools, 199 F.3d 1116, 1121 (10th Cir. 1999).....	34
Espinoza v. Mont. Dept of Revenue, 140 S. Ct. 2246.....	38

Evans v. District No. 17, 841 F.2d 824.....	44
E.Z.-L. v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Educ., 763 F. Supp.2d 584, 598-99 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	12, 29, 32
F.C. v. Montgomery Cnty Pub. Sch., No. TDC-14-2562, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83460, 2016 WL 3570604, at *3.....	42
Ferguson v. City of Phoenix, 157 F.3d 668, 674 (9th Cir. 1998).....	46
Franklin v. Gwinnett County Pub. Sch., 503 U.S. 60, 66, 112 S. Ct. 1028 (1992).....	45
F.S. v. District of Columbia, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27520, 2007 WL 1114136 (D.D.C. 2007).....	15
Gabel v. Bd. of Educ., supra, 368 F. Supp. 2d at 325.....	39, 40
Genn v. New Haven Bd. of Educ., 219 F. Supp. 3d 296, 317- 18 (D. Conn. 2016).....	43
Hall v. Knott County Bd. of Educ., 941 F.2d 402, 407 (6th Cir. 1991).....	45
Hamdi v. Rumsfeld, 542 U.S. 507, 536, 124 S. Ct. 2633, 159 L. Ed. 2d 578 (2004).....	17
Heldman v. Sobol, 962 F.2d 148, 154 (2d Cir. 1992).....	25, 26
Honig v. Doe, 484 U.S. 305, 108 S. Ct. 592, 98 L. Ed. 2d 686 (1988)	Passim
Hudson v. Wilson, 828 F.2d 1059.....	44
Hunt v. Bartman, 873 F. Supp. 229, 245 (W.D.Mo. 1994).....	46
Jackson v. Franklin County Sch. Bd., 806 F.2d 623, 631-32 (5th Cir. 1986).....	46
Jacobson v. Massachusetts, 197 U.S. 11, 25 S. Ct. 358, 49 L. Ed. 643 (1905).....	16, 17
John M. v. Bd. Of Educ., Civil Action No. 05-C-6720, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 73826, at *20 (N.D. Ill. September 26, 2006).....	30
Kachalsky v. Cty. of Westchester, 701 F.3d 81, 98 (2d Cir. 2012).....	17

Knight v. District of Columbia, 278 U.S. App. D.C. 237, 877 F.2d 1025, 1028 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	15, 34
Kwong v. Bloomberg, 723 F.3d 160, 167-69 (2d Cir. 2013).....	18
Lauren W. ex rel. Jean W. v. DeFlaminis, 480 F.3d 259, 275 (3d Cir. 2007).....	43
L.D. v. Anne Arundel Cty. Pub. Sch., 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 202104 (D. Md. April 6, 2020).....	43
L.M. v. Pinellas County Sch. Bd., 2010 WL 1439103 at *1-*2 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 11, 2010).....	33
Lovell v. Chandler, 303 F.3d 1039, 1056 (9th Cir. 2002).....	46
Lue v. Moore, 43 F.3d 1203, 1205 (8th Cir. 1994).....	46
Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555, 560 (1992).....	25
Lunceford v. District of Columbia Bd. of Education, 745 F.2d 1577, 1984 U.S. App. LEXIS 17688, 241 U.S. App. D.C. 1 (Aug. 16, 1984).....	35, 36
Mackey v. Board of Educ., 386 F.3d 158, 160 (2d Cir. 2004).....	12, 40
Marcus I. ex rel. Karen I. v. Dept of Educ., supra, 2012 WL 3686188, at **10-11.....	30
M.C. v. Cent. Reg'l Sch. Dist., 81 F.3d 389, 395 (3d Cir. 1996).....	45
McKenzie v. Smith, 771 F.2d 1527-33 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	15, 34
Mehta v. Surles, 720 F. Supp. 324, 334 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	27
M.G. v. New York City Dept of Educ., 982 F. Supp. 2d 240, 247 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	30
M.H. v. Bristol Bd. of Educ., 169 F. Supp. 2d 21, 29-30 (D. Conn. 2001).....	46
Michael C. ex rel. Stephen C. v. Radnor Tp. School Dist., 202 F.3d 642, 648 (3d Cir. 2000).....	26
Mikes v. Straus, 274 F.3d 687, 700 (2d Cir. 2001).....	23, 24
M.K. v. Roselle Park Bd. of Educ.,	

2006 WL 3193915 *9.....	41
M.O. v. New York City Dep’t of Educ., 793 F.3d 236, 244-45 (2d Cir. 2015).....	40
Mrs. W. v. Tirozzi, 832 F.2d 748, 753 (2d Cir. 1987).....	46
Murphy v. Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ., 297 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2002).....	Passim
N.D. v. Hawaii Dept. of Educ, 600 F.3d 1104, 1111 (9th Cir. 2010).....	29
N.D.S. by & Through de Campos Salles v. Acad. for Sci. Agric. Charter Sch., 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44 200987, 2018 WL 6201725, at *5-*7 (D. Minn. 2018).....	43, 44
Oliver C. v. State Dept of Educ., 2019 U.S. App. LEXIS 6627, Fed. Appx., 2019 WL 1048906 (March 5, 2019).....	36
O’Toole v. Olathe Dist. Schs. Unified Sch. Dist. No. 233, 144 F.3d 692.....	45
Phillips v. City of New York, 775 F.3d 538, 542-43 (2d Cir. 2015).....	16
Polera v. Bd. of Educ. of Newburgh Enlarged City Sch. Dist., 288 F.3d 478, 483 (2d Cir. 2002).....	27, 46
P.P. ex rel. Michael P. v. W. Chester Area Sch. Dist., 585 F.3d 727, 740 (3d Cir. 2009).....	43
Quackenbush v. Johnson City Sch. Dist., 716 F.2d 141, 148 (2d Cir. 1983).....	46
R.B. v. Bd. of Educ. of the City of New York, 99 F. Supp. 2d 411, 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	46
R.E. v. New York City Dep’t of Educ., 694 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2012).....	32
R.L. ex rel. Mr. L. v. Plainville Bd. of Educ., 363 F. Supp. 2d 222, 234 (D. Conn. 2005).....	43
Rodgers v. Magnet Cove Public Schools, 34 F.3d 642, 645 (8th Cir. 1994).....	46
Rothstein v. UBS AG, 708 F.3d 82, 91 (2d Cir. 2013).....	26
Sabatini v. Corning-Painted Post Area Sch. Dist., 190 F. Supp. 2d 509.....	44
Salley v. St. Tammany Parish School Board, 57 F.3d 458 (5th Cir. 1995).....	47

S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom, S. Ct. , 2020 U.S. LEXIS 3041, 2020 WL 2813056 (2020).....	17, 18
Schaffer v. Weast, 546 U.S. 49, 60.....	42
School Comm. of Burlington v. Department of Ed. of Mass., 471 U.S. 359, 368, 105 S. Ct. 1996, 85 L. Ed. 2d 385 (1985).....	42
Shaw v. AAA Eng’g & Drafting, Inc., 213 F.3d 519, 531 (10th Cir. 2000).....	23
Sherri A.D. v. Kirby, 975 F.2d 193, 206 (5th Cir. 1992).....	34
Sierra Club v. Marsh, 872 F.2d 497, 500-01 (1st Cir. 1989).....	30
Silvester v. Harris, 843 F.3d 816, 828 (9th Cir. 2016).....	17
Soos v. Cuomo, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 111808, 2020 WL 3488742 (June 26, 2020).....	18
Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins, 136 S. Ct. 1540, 1547 (2016.).....	25
Stellato v. Bd. of Educ. of the Ellenville Cent. Sch. Dist., 842 F. Supp. 1512, 1516-17 (N.D.N.Y. 1994).....	47
Susquenita Sch. Dist. v. Raelee S., 96 F.3d 78, 82, 83 (3d Cir. 1996).....	13
Sussman v. Crawford, 488 F.3d 136, 139 (2d Cir. 2007)(2007).....	28
S.W. v. New York City Dept. of Educ., 646 F. Supp. 2d 346, 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	25
Thomas v. Union Carbide Agr. Prod. Co., 473 U.S. 568, 580 (1985).....	27
T.Y. v. N.Y.C. Dept. of Educ., 584 F.3d 412, 419 (2d. Cir. 2009).....	14, 32, 33, 40
T.M. v. Cornwall Central School District, 752 F.3d 145, 152 (2d Cir. 2014)).....	12, 32
United States ex rel. Augustine v. Century Health Servs., Inc., 289 F.3d 409, 416 (6th Cir. 2002).....	23
United States ex rel. Hopper v. Anton, 91 F.3d 1261, 1266 (9th Cir. 1996)).....	23

United States ex rel. Lee v. SmithKline Beecham, Inc., 245 F.3d 1048, 1053 (9th Cir. 2001).....	24
United States ex rel. Thompson v. Columbia/HCA Healthcare Corp., 125 F.3d 899, 902 (5th Cir. 1997).....	23
Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States, 136 S. Ct. 1989, 1995 (2016).....	23
Wagner v. Bd. Of Educ., 335 F.3d 297 at 301-02 (4 th Cir. 2003).....	34
Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702, 720 (1997).....	39
W.B. v. Matula, 67 F.3d 484 (3d Cir. 1995).....	47
White ex rel. White v. Ascension Par. Sch. Bd., 343 F.3d 373, 379 (5 th Cir. 2003).....	34
Winter v. NRDC, Inc., 555 U.S. 7, 20 (2008).....	28
Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer, 343 U.S. 579, 629 (1952).....	18
Zvi D. v. Ambach, 694 F.2d 904, 906 (2d Cir. 1982)).....	12

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1341.....	26
18 U.S.C. § 1343.....	26
18 U.S.C. §§ 1961-1968.....	26
18 U.S.C. § 1964.....	26
20 U.S.C. § 1232.....	11
20 U.S.C. § 1400, et seq. (“IDEA”).....	Passim
20 U.S.C. § 1401.....	30, 44
20 U.S.C. § 1414.....	46
20 U.S.C. § 1415.....	Passim
20 U.S.C. § 1439.....	24, 45
28 U.S.C. §1331.....	24
28 U.S.C. § 1332.....	25

28 U.S.C. §1343.....	24, 26
28 U.S.C. § 1367.....	29
29 U.S.C. §794, et seq. (Rehabilitation Act of 1973 (“Section 504”)).....	Passim
31 U.S.C. § 3729.....	26-28
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	25, 49, 50
42 U.S.C. § 12101, et seq. (Americans with Disabilities Act (“ADA”)).....	Passim
42 U.S.C. § 12182.....	54, 51
Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4 (“CAFA”).....	25
N.Y. CPLR § 302.....	25
N.Y. Educ. L. § 4404.....	16
28 CFR § 35.130 (Title II of the ADA).....	12
34 C.F.R. § 99.....	11
34 CFR § 104 (Section 504).....	12
34 CFR § 300 (IDEA).....	24
34 C.F.R. § 300.28.....	30
34 C.F.R. § 300.106.....	14
34 C.F.R. § 300.518.....	16
34 C.F.R. § 300.34.....	44
34 C.F.R. § 300.502.....	45-47
34 C.F.R. § 300.507.....	46
8 N.Y.C.R.R. § 200.1.....	37
8 N.Y.C.R.R. § 200.4.....	37
64 Fed. Reg. 12406, 12594 (Mar. 12, 1999).....	18
S. Rep. No. 105-17, at 21 (1977).....	19

Other Authorities

Application of a Student with a Disability, S.R.O. Appeal No. 08-050 at 12 (2008).....	40
Application of a Student with a Disability, S.R.O. Appeal No. 12-098 (2012).....	35
Application of a Student with a Disability, S.R.O. Appeal No. 16-020 (2012).....	35
Letter to Fisher, 21 IDELR 992.....	33, 35
Letter to Rieser, EHLR 211:403.....	32
